# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

#### CHAP. 407

### Chapter 407.

An Act to authorize Camden Village Corporation to rebuild its hall building, or to sell its lot and expend its funds for municipal purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporation, authorized to raise money and issue bonds.

-or to sell lot.

SECT. 1. The Camden Village Corporation is hereby authorized and vested with power, to raise money by loan for the purpose of rebuilding or assisting in rebuilding its village hall building, destroyed by fire, and for furnishing the same, said loan not to exceed thirty thousand dollars, and to issue its bonds for said purpose, on such time and at such rate of interest as said corporation may vote; or to sell its lot and expend its funds for any public and municipal purposes, within the limits of said corporation, that said corporation may vote, and should said corporation vote to sell its lot, the treasurer thereof, is hereby authorized to execute the necessary deed or deeds for such purpose.

Act shall take effect, when ratified by voters.

SECT. 2. Neither of the above provisions shall take effect as a law until ratified by the legal voters of said corporation, at any legal meeting thereof, and when one of said provisions has been ratified as aforesaid, and carried into effect, the other shall become null and void.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved

Approved February 17, 1893.

#### Chapter 408.

An Act to authorize the State Land Agent to convey to the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company, rights of way over public lots owned by the state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

and agent, authorized to convey right of way to Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company.

SECT. 1. The state land agent is hereby authorized, empowered and directed, when thereto requested by the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company to execute to said railroad company, for a nominal consideration on behalf of the state, a deed of right of way, six rods wide, over such public lots owned by the state as are crossed by the railroad of said